Portaria SECEX № 94/2021 – Versão em inglês, não oficial, publicada no DOU de 11/06/2021

SECEX ORDINANCE No. 94, OF JUNE 10, 2021

(Published in the DOU of 11/06/2021)

Amends Secex Ordinance No. 23, of July 14, 2011, published in the DOU of July 19, 2011, and Secex Ordinance No. 87, of March 31, 2021, published in the DOU of April 6, 2021.

THE SECRETARY OF FOREIGN TRADE, OF THE SPECIAL SECRETARIAT OF FOREIGN TRADE AND INTERNATIONAL AFFAIRS OF THE MINISTRY OF ECONOMY, in the use of the attributions conferred on him by item I of Article I of Annex I to Decree No. 9,745 of April 8, 2019,

RESOLVES:

Article 1 SECEX Ordinance No. 87, of March 31, 2021, comes into force with the following amendments:

"Art. 6-A Accepted the complaint, SEINT shall request the Brazilian importer and the foreign exporter to submit at least the following information about the foreign producer:

I - name;

II - address: and

III - institutional e-mail.

- § 1 The information referred to in the caput must be submitted within five (5) days from the date of knowledge of the request.
- § 2 SEINT may use the best available information if the information referred to in the caput is not submitted within the period mentioned in paragraph 1." (NR)
- "Art. 7 The special non-preferential origin verification procedure shall be initiated by communication to the interested parties, on the basis of the origin declared by the importer and the other information contained in the respective Import Declaration." (NR)
- "Art. 47. The documents prepared by SEINT and the notifications that are necessary under the special non-preferential origin verification procedure will be forwarded to the interested parties in their respective electronic addresses based, preferably, on the registration data maintained by the Special Secretariat of the Federal Revenue and on the information presented on the basis of Article 6-A.

	"	(NR)
--	---	------

Article 2 Are revoked:

I - Article 15-A, of SECEX Ordinance No. 23, of July 14, 2011;

II - the single paragraph of Article 7 of SECEX Ordinance No. 87, of 2021.

Article 3 This Ordinance enters into force on the date of its publication.

LUCAS FERRAZ